
                                        

Town Council Agenda Report

SUBJECT: Special Permit

CONTACT PERSON/NUMBER

Name: Mark A. Kutney, AICP
Phone:  (954) 797-1101

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM: SE 10-01-00 Nextel at Regency Square

SE  10-01-00 Applicant: Nextel South Corp.
d/b/a Nextel Communication, petitioner
Regency Square At Broward Joint Venture/
A Texas Joint Venture, owner

GENERAL LOCATION:   4801 S.W. 148th Ave/ Generally in the southwest corner of
the      Regency Square Shopping Plaza.

REPORT IN BRIEF:  The petitioner is proposing to construct a stealth-facilty
communications site with an unmanned equipment shelter at 4801 S.W. 148th Avenue (Regency
Square Shopping Center).  Proposed location does meets code requirements for
telecommunication towers and provides for future collocation.  The proposed 100’ tower does
not exceed the maximum height allowed and the location meets all setback restrictions.  More
specifically, the proposed facility is in rear of commerce plaza which faces I-75.  The site is
surrounded by planned commercial uses and a 10.65 acre lake.  The nearest residential uses are
300 feet away.  The applicant has chosen to use innovative camouflaging (by also utilizing the
structure as a flag pole) which will limit the impact to adjacent residential properties.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None

CONCURRENCES:   Planning and Zoning Board approved item (motion carried 5-0,
        November 8, 2000).

FISCAL IMPACT:  None.

RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff recommends approval, of petition SE 10-1-00.

Attachment(s): Maps: subject site, land use, aerial, site location map.

Item No.



Application #:  SE 10-1-00 Revisions:  

Exhibit “A”:

Original Report Date:  10/25/00

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department
Planning & Zoning Division Staff
Report and Recommendation

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner:             Agent:

Name:    Regency Square At Broward         Name:       Nextel South Corp. d/b/a
                  Joint Venture / A Texas Joint             Nextel Communications
                  Venture
Address:  1541 Sunset Drive          Address:  6700 N. Andrews Ave
City:    Coral Gables, FL  33143          City:     Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33309
Phone:     (954) 971-3450          Phone:    (954) 561-2230

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Application Request:   To construct a stealth-facility (flag pole) communications site with an
unmanned equipment shelter.

Address/Location:   4801 S.W. 148th Ave/ Generally in the northwest portion of the Regency
Square Shopping Plaza.

Future Land Use Plan Designation:    Commercial

Zoning:      P.U.D. County

Existing Use: Parking lot  at rear of shopping center

Proposed Use:    Stealth-facility (flag pole) communications site with an 
unmanned equipment shelter.

Parcel Size:    0.04 acres (1,800 sq. ft.)
Surrounding Land

Surrounding Uses:             Use Plan Designation:      North:  

Regency Square Shopping Center, then             Commercial                                         

Griffin Road

South: Regency Square parking lot, then              Commercial, then
single-Family Residential  Residential 3 DU/AC 

East: Regency Square Shopping Center, then              Rural Ranches
 vacant/Single-Family Residential  



South: P.U.D. (County, Planned Unit Development)
East: P.U.D. County then, E-2, (County,Estate, 80,000 sq. ft. min. plot)
West: P.U.D. (County, Planned Unit Development)

ZONING HISTORY

Related Zoning History:  The Ivanhoe PUD was approved and developed under Broward
County in 1980.   Broward County Ordinance 80-76, approved by Broward County September
29, 1980, rezoned the 864 acre Ivanhoe Development from A-1 to Planned Unit Development
(PUD).  Town of Davie Ordinance 86-14, approved February 1986,  annexed the PUD into the
Town of Davie and kept Broward County Ordinance 80-76 in effect.

Previous Request on same property:     Regency Square site plan was approved by Town
Council on September 6, 1999.

DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Nextel seeks to construct a 100’ stealth monopole communications structure with an
adjoining unmanned equipment shelter, within a proposed 40 X 45’ lease area located in the
northwestern portion of Regency Square Shopping Plaza.

The stealth monopole is proposed to co-op as a flag pole.  This stealth flag pole structure will
initially contain Nextel’s antenna array mounted inside the flagpole at 70’ with room for 2
other collocating telecommunications carriers for a total of 3 carriers on the same stealth
monopole.

The proposed stealth monopole is modeled to look like a traditional flag pole and will fly the
American Flag at all times.  The applicant has stated that there is no indication to the casual
observer that the structure is actually a telecommunications monopole, as all antennas are
mounted inside the structure and cannot be seen.

The applicant states that Nextel has examined the feasibility of collocating antennas on
existing towers in the area, and that there are no existing towers within a one-mile radius of
the search ring of the proposed site.

The equipment shelter is 10’ x 20’ in dimension and will be located directly to the west of the
monopole.  The 40’ x 45’ lease area will be protected by an 8’ chain-link fence with an access
gate, topped with barbed-wire.  The entire leased site will be surrounded by an array of trees
and plants, which includes 3 existing trees, to screen the equipment shelter from view.

Applicable Codes and Ordinances

Land Development Code Section 12-506(A), which states, a telecommunication tower
shall be a conditionally permitted use of land allowable by a special permit.



Land Development Code Section 12-506(D)(3)(a), which states, the height of a
telecommunications tower shall not exceed 150 feet.

Land Development Code Section 12-506(D)(3)(d), which states, telecommunication towers
shall not be located within 750 feet of any existing telecommunication tower.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area:   This planning area constitutes the southwestern most portion of the Town,
encompassing all of the land south of Griffin Road and west of Southwest 148th Avenue.
This planning areas is bisected by I-75 which is accessed at Griffin Road and Sheridan Street.
The Ivanhoe development constitutes most of this planning area, which is essentially
programmed for low density (3 dwellings per acre) development.  There are parcels
designated for commercial use located in the northern and southern ends of the Ivanhoe
development at the intersections of I-75 with Sheridan and Griffin Roads, and Orange Drive.
Over 100 acres at the northwest intersection of I-75 and Orange Drive are planned for
business park development, known as ICW West.

Broward County Comprehensive Plan Considerations

None.

Staff Analysis

Proposed location does meet code requirements for telecommunication towers and provides
for future collocation.  The proposed tower is not within 750’ of another tower.  The proposed
100’ tower does not exceed the maximum height allowed and the location meets all setback
restrictions.

More specifically, the proposed facility is in rear of commerce plaza which faces I-75.  The site
is surrounded by planned commercial uses and a 10.65 acre lake.  The nearest residential uses
are 300 feet away.  The applicant has chosen to use innovative camouflaging (by also utilizing
the structure as a flag pole) which will limit the impact to adjacent residential properties.

Based on the above, staff believes granting the special permit will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the designated land use and not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings of Fact

Special Permit: 
Section 12-308(A)(1):   

The following findings of facts apply to the special permit request;  



(iii)  The proposed special permit will not adversely affect living conditions in the 
neighborhood or the town;

(iv)  The proposed special permit will not create or excessively increase automobile and 
vehicular traffic congestion or otherwise affect public safety;

(v) The proposed special permit is not expected to adversely affect surrounding property 
values;

(vi) The proposed special permit will not be a deterrent to the improvement or development 
of other property in accord with existing regulation;

(vii)  The proposed special permit will not constitute a grant of special privilege to an 
individual owner as contrasted with the welfare of the general public.

Staff Recommendation

Recommendation:  Based upon the above and the finding of facts in the positive,  staff
recommends approval, of petition SE 10-1-00.

   Exhibits
1. Land Use Map
2. Subject Site Map
3. Aerial
4.  Reduced Site Plan

Prepared by:    _______

Reviewed by:   _______










